RESOLUTION NO. 5599-22

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH WASHINGTON COUNTY FOR THE TUALATIN-SHERWOOD ROAD WIDENING PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Tualatin is an Oregon municipal corporation;

WHEREAS, Washington County is a political subdivision of the State of Oregon;

WHEREAS, ORS 190.010 authorizes the City and County to enter into an intergovernmental agreement;

WHEREAS, the County designed a project to widen Tualatin-Sherwood Road from SW Teton Avenue to SW Langer Farms Parkway in the City of Sherwood. This project is planned to include two travel lanes in each direction, a center turn lane, storm drainage, planter strips, and a path for walking and cycling on each side;

WHEREAS, the City has existing water and sewer pipes, valves, and other facilities in and under Tualatin-Sherwood Road that will need to be relocated to accommodate this road widening. Per existing Intergovernmental Agreements, this relocation is the City's responsibility; and

WHEREAS, it is the mutual desire of the City and County to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement to cooperate in construction of the Tualatin-Sherwood Road Widening Project.

WHEREAS, the City finds it necessary and desirable for the continued growth, safety and welfare of the community that the aforementioned transportation project is constructed.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with Washington County for the Tualatin-Sherwood Road Widening Project, which is attached as Exhibit 1, and incorporated by reference.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to make administrative modifications to the Intergovernmental Agreement to fully implement its intent.

Section 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

Adopted by the City Council this 14th day of March, 2022.

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON	ATTEST:
BY	BY
Mayor	City Recorder